
From: AGO - CAP
To: karen.rodriguez@scripps.com
Subject: Public Records Act Request 2022-04194
Date: Friday, June 10, 2022 3:57:04 PM
Attachments: 2022-05-23 Rodriguez PRA request.pdf

Rodriguez - PRR 2022-04194 combiled files Redacted.pdf
2022-06-10 CAP response to Rodriguez - EW Scripps Newsy - 2022-04194 w docs.pdf

Dear Karen Rodriguez,
 
Please see attached in response to your Public Records Act request.
 
Sincerely,
 
Crystal Baldwin
Consumer Assistance Program
Office of the Attorney General
Mailing Address:
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Consumer Assistance Hotline:  800-649-2424
Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
 
 



June 10, 2022 

Via email to karen.rodriguez@scripps.com 

Karen Rodriguez 
E.W. Scripps/Newsy 
503 E. Nifong 
#3450 
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3717 

Re: Public Records Request 2022-04194 

Dear Karen Rodriguez, 

I write in response to your Public Records Act request dated May 23, 2022, a copy of which is attached 
for your convenience, whereas payment was received June 7, 2022. 

The documents pertaining to your request are attached (Attachment “2022 06 10 Rodriguez – PRR 2022-
04194 combined files_Redacted.pdf”, pages 000001-000042).  

Personal information has been redacted pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(7). 

To the extent you feel information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney 
General, Joshua Diamond. Such appeal should be in writing: 

Joshua Diamond 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001  

Thank you for contacting the Vermont Attorney General's Office. 

Sincerely, 

Crystal Baldwin 
Consumer Assistance Program 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Vermont 



000001 06/10/2022



000002 06/10/2022



000003 06/10/2022



000004 06/10/2022



000005 06/10/2022



000006 06/10/2022



000007 06/10/2022



000008 06/10/2022



000009 06/10/2022



000010 06/10/2022



000011 06/10/2022



000012 06/10/2022



000013 06/10/2022



000014 06/10/2022



000015 06/10/2022



000016 06/10/2022



000017 06/10/2022



000018 06/10/2022



000019 06/10/2022



000020 06/10/2022



000021 06/10/2022



000022 06/10/2022



000023 06/10/2022



000024 06/10/2022



000025 06/10/2022



000026 06/10/2022



000027 06/10/2022



000028 06/10/2022



000029 06/10/2022



000030 06/10/2022



000031 06/10/2022



000032 06/10/2022



000033 06/10/2022



1

Baldwin, Crystal

From: Kyle Shekinah-Roark 
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2020 5:13 PM
To: AGO - CAP
Subject: Seeking Advice on Consumer Complaint for Housing Fee
Attachments: Lease_LeaseChangeFee.jpg; ResidentHandbook_LeaseChangeFee.PNG; EmailExchange1

_LeaseChangeFee.PNG; EmailExchange2_LeaseChangeFee.PNG; EmailExchange3
_LeaseChangeFee.PNG

Categories: Regular - REG

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
VT Attorney General, 
 
I am a resident of the Woolen Mill building in Winooski, and our landlord is currently charging us $350.00 for a "Lease 
Change Fee" for adding an additional person this month after we initially signed our lease in May. 
 
I have contacted both CVOEO and VT Legal Aid for the legality of this fee, and neither had a clear answer for me. There is 
currently no legal precedent for this. Application fees are illegal in VT, but this is technically not an application fee. A 
landlord may charge for a security check for a new tenant, but that is typically around $70.00. I have asked explicitly, but 
the property manager refused to confirm to me what this fee actually pays for.  
 
My household is interested in filing a consumer complaint per the advice of VT Legal Aid for what we (and CVOEO) feel is 
an egregious sum of money for what is typically free or low‐cost. Before we do that, I would appreciate some advice and 
guidance from your office about the best way to approach this issue. It would be nice to stay on at least neutral terms 
with our building manager. 
 
Attached is the fee details in the lease, resident handbook, and my exchanges with the property manager. At this time, 
we have already been charged the $350.00 fee. 
 
Thank you for your time, 
Kyle Shekinah‐Roark 
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: AGO - CAP
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 10:33 AM
To:
Subject: Shekinah-Roark, Kyle (Woolen Mill) CAP 2020-08452

Re: 2020‐08452 
 
Dear Kyle, 
 
We apologize for the misunderstanding regarding your complaint against Woolen Mill. 
 
In reviewing your original email and request for advice, it appears you have already been in contact with the entities we 
would have recommended: CVOEO Tenant Rights and VT Legal Aid. Our office is not able to provide legal advice. CAP is 
primarily a consumer complaint letter mediation resource, providing free letter mediation between Vermont consumer 
and businesses.  
 
When a consumer complaint is received, we notify the business involved and send a concurrent email to the consumer, 
as was done on September 17, 2020. Again, we apologize for misunderstanding the purpose behind your original email.  
 
If we had been able to provide immediate advice for you at the time of your submission, in reviewing the complaint we 
would have recommended letter mediation through our office. That being said, I see two options moving forward: 
 

1. Our office can contact the business (Woolen Mill), noting that you are not seeking a response from the business 
and that the complaint was sent in error. 

2. We can continue mediation and await a response from the business. Additionally, you may send other files to 
support your complaint if you wish. 

 
Lastly, please note that information submitted to our office is considered public record. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Complaint Specialist 
 
Consumer Assistance Program 
Office of the Attorney General 
Mailing Address:  
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609‐1001 
 
Phone:  800‐649‐2424 
Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov 
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: Office of the Vermont Attorney General <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2020 11:40 AM
To: AGO - CAP
Cc:
Subject: Update to complaint file number 2020-08542

Categories: Consumer Update

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
An update has been submitted by the Business for consumer complaint, file number 2020‐08542, filed by Kyle Shekinah‐
Roark regarding a transaction with Woolen Mill. The business contact is: According to the update, this matter is 
Resolved. The update states:  

Was not interested in filing an actual complaint, was seeking advice for filing as a possible next step due to the fee's legal 
gray area described by CVOEO and VTLegalAid. 

Any attachments included can be found here: Please note, any changes to contact information are below:  
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: Office of the Vermont Attorney General <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2022 2:31 PM
To: AGO - CAP; 
Subject: CAP Complaint Form Submission

Categories: Regular - REG

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

First Name  Sara 

Last Name  Llorens 

Email   

Daytime Phone   

Daytime Phone Type  Mobile 

Address   

City  Palm Beach Gardens 

State  FL 

Zip Code  33418 

Your Age   

I am a... (Select all that apply)   

Is your complaint about:  Landlord 

Business Address  68 Randall St 

Business Name or Person's First Name  Brian 

Business City  South Burlington 

Person's Last Name  Armstrong 

Business State  VT 

Business E‐Mail Address  brian@strongwillvt.com 

Business Zip Code  05403 
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Business Phone (1)  802‐251‐6500 

Phone (1) Type  Mobile 

Please Describe Your Complaint  They are charging to apply to properties. Cannot be considered without 

paying a $30 fee 

Incident Date  March 20, 2022 

How would you like this matter to be 

resolved? 

For them to stop illegally charging fees for properties. 
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: Office of the Vermont Attorney General <ago.cap@vermont.gov>
Sent: Saturday, April 9, 2022 9:52 AM
To: AGO - CAP; 
Subject: REG/REF to Legal Aid and Tenant Rights CAP Complaint Form Submission

Categories: Referral, Regular - REG

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

First Name  Reed 

Last Name  Bongartz 

Email   

Daytime Phone   

Daytime Phone Type  Mobile 

Address   

City  Manchester Center 

State  VT 

Zip Code  05255 

Is your complaint about:  Landlord 

Business Address  11 Kilburn St Suite 212 

Business Name or Person's First 

Name 

Real Property Management Sterling 

Business City  Burlington 

Person's Last Name  John Borch 

Business State  VT 

Business Zip Code  05401 

Business Phone (1)  8028616468 

Phone (1) Type  Office 
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Business Website/URL  https://www.rpmsterling.com/contact‐us 

Please Describe Your Complaint  The business is charging an "application fee" for rental units, which is specifically 

against: 

 

Title 9 : Commerce And Trade 

Chapter 137 : Residential Rental Agreements 

Subchapter 002 : Residential Rental Agreements 

(Cite as: 9 V.S.A. § 4456a) 

 

I also have a pdf printout of where they require an "application fee" in order to 

move through their web portal 

Amount of Loss  45 

Incident Date  April 9, 2022 

How would you like this matter to 

be resolved? 

I would like them to put a stop to their illegal practices. Renting an apartment is 

hard enough! 
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: Reed Bongartz 
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2022 1:38 PM
To: AGO - CAP
Subject: Re: Bongartz, Reed (Real Property Management) CAP 2022-02969

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
Good afternoon  ,  
 
I checked his website and it indeed looks like he has removed the fee that was formerly required in order to submit an 
application. On that front, I am very happy. 
 
I was curious what you thought about the fees that he has collected in the past? Those fees were certainly collected 
illegally and, by my estimate, would be in range of tens of thousands of dollars. 
 
Thank you for your help thus far, 
Reed Bongartz 
 
On Thu, Apr 28, 2022 at 12:01 PM AGO ‐ CAP <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov> wrote: 

Re: 2022‐02969 

Dear Reed Bongartz: 

Attached is a copy of recent correspondence we have received from the business named in your complaint. Please 
review and provide a written update on your complaint at your earliest convenience. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 

Complaint Specialist 

Office of the Attorney General 

Consumer Assistance Program 

109 State Street 

Montpelier, VT 05609‐1001 

Website: ago.vermont.gov/cap 

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov 

Phone: (800) 649‐2424 
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Baldwin, Crystal

From: Office of the Vermont Attorney General <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 3:56 PM
To: AGO - CAP
Cc:
Subject: Update to complaint file number 2022-02969

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 
An update has been submitted by the Business for consumer complaint, file number 2022‐02969, filed by John Borch 
regarding a transaction with Real Property Management Sterling. The business contact is: John Borch According to the 
update, this matter is Resolved. The update states:  

This is the email I just sent to Reed, the complainant. 

Good afternoon Reed, 

After receiving your consumer complaint from the State of Vermont Office of Attorney General, I consulted with our 
franchise personnel, and we are no longer charging fees for credit and background checks during the application 
process. Thank you. 

John 

Any attachments included can be found here: [742] Please note, any changes to contact information are below:  
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